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Husband Godfrey L. ISAACKS (20)

16 Oct 1832 Surry Co., NC

1864/65 Co A, 28th Reg. NC Troops

20 Mar 1912 Surry Co., NC

Poplar Sprs. Ray family farm, Surry Co., NC

30 Sep 1856 Surry Co., NC

Samuel (s\Els-twin) ISAACKS (40) (b 31 Jan 1805)

Nancy SNOW (41) (b 18 May 1805)

Pharabe (Elizabeth?) WILLEY (21)

9 Oct 1832 probably in Surry Co, NC

3 Jan 1908 Surry Co

Poplar Sprs Comm. Poplar Sprs Rd, Surry Co NC

Christly WILLEY (42) (b abt 1798)

Margaret "Peggy" SNOW (43) (b abt 1800)

1858 Surry Co, NC
1893 Sumry Co, NC

Zephyr Community Cem, Surry Co, NC
Nancy SOUTHARD

14 Oct 1877 | Surry Co, NC at Samuel Isaack's home

29 Jun 1860 Surry Co NC

6 Mav 1892 Surry Co NC

Zephyr Community Cem, Surry Co, NC

s F Margaret (d\Gdfy20) ISAACKS

g ~ Birth 21 Dec 1866 NC

'''' . | Death 26 Sep 1936 Poplar Sprs, Surry Co, NC

% Burial Poplar Sprs Chr, Surry Co, NC

| Spouse Charles Wesley (s/'WT) RAY

| Mamiage 8 Apr 1883 [Surry Co, NC

Prepmd 16 Sep 1999 by: : Comments:
| Barbara Bryant White

273 S. Dillwyn Road

| Newark, DE 19711-5549
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Notes and Sources 16 Sep 1999
FAMILY NOTES
General: Lacy Snow was the Justice of the Peace who married Godfrey and Pharabe.

HUSBAND NOTES: Godfrey L. ISAACKS (20)
General">***%"8: T have never seen Godfrey's middle name spelled out or even a suggestion of what it might be. I'm
wondering if it could be "Larkin" after his grandfather ?

On the 1850-80, 1900-10 census of Surry, (in 1910 was in household of his son Charles). Godfrey was the 7th generation
Isaacks in America. His military records are in the National Archives, Wash.DC. He enlisted in Sept. 1862 in Col.
Donigan's 74th Reg, NC Militia but was "found incompetent of performing the duties of a soldier because of chronic
rheumatism", signed by D. A. Vogt, Asst. Surgeon C. S. A. and approved by Major Peter Mallett. As the plight of the South
worsened, Godfrey enlisted Nov 1, 1864 at Dobson, Surry County seat, was accepted and served in the 28 Regt. NC Troops,
Co A, as a private. The "Roster of N.C. Troops, 1861-1865", Vol. III says he was wounded at Petersburg and was at
Appomattox for the surrender at the end of the Civil War. He had a Parolled Prisoner's Pass and was allowed to return
home. We have the original pass and the Oath of Allegiance he swore to the United States. Copies of his military papers
have been donated to the National Park Service Museum at Appomattox Courthouse National Park Battlefield Site in VA.
Under the Laws of 1901..."for the relief of certain Confederate Soldiers...." Godfrey was eligible to apply for a pension from
the State of NC and did so on the 22 of June 1904, when he swore under oath neither he nor his wife owned property
assessed at more than $500.00. He said he was "trubled vary mutch with rheumatism contracted by laying out on the
ground, also smothering around the heart and choaking spells. A good deal of my time my arms & knees is so sore that I
can't do anything like work...cannot work one fourth of my time" Dr J. M. Reece agreed that Godfrey was not able to do any
work and the application is marked "Approved" although no amount is noted. The County Pension Board was composed of
J. G. Burrus, W. G. Foy and C. W. Bunker. The Justice of the Peace who took his deposition was I. A. "Tke" Eldridge who
married John and Emmie Bryant Nov 20, 1904. Emmie was Godfrey's granddaughter.

We have a picture of his grave marker. The cemetery is small, family owned (1994) and still maintained (in 1994) by the
Ray family. Also buried here are W. Tryon Ray and his 2nd wife Millie Caroline Walker, parents of Ellen Ray and Charles
Wesly Ray, who were married to Godfrey and Pherabe's children Adolphus and Margaret.

Godfrey's wife and his sister Nancy's husband were siblings, children of Christly Willey and Margaret Snow. Both Godfrey
and Nancy were first cousins to their spouses.

Godfrey and his brother Nathan Jackson Isaacks were in the same military unit during the Civil War.

Other papers among Godfrey's effects are tax receipts, redeemed notes, and a "Tax in Kind" receipt given by the Confederate
government for grain requisitioned for the Army.

Inscription on gravemarker: "He was faithful to every duty".

WIFE NOTES: Pharabe (Elizabeth?) WILLEY (21)
General®'®''?: 1850-80, 1900 census of Surry. We have a picture of her grave marker in the Ray family plot at Poplar
Springs and the receipt for purchase of the stones.

We have a family picture of Godfrey and Pherabe and their four children, taken probably when the children were in their
late teens.

Pharabe's brother J. Wesley Willey married Godfrey Isaacks' sister Nancy Palma Isaacks.

Inscription on gravemarker: "Gone But Not Forgotten"

CHILD NOTES: Nancy ISAACKS

CHILD NOTES: Allen H. ISAACKS
General: Birthdate is an estimation




Notes and Sources 16 Sep 1999
CHILD NOTES: W. Adolphus "Dolph" ISAACKS (10)

General>'*>'5: Wm. H. Wolfe, J.P. officiated a the marriage of Dolph and Ellen at the home of Ellen's father, W. Tryon
Ray. Witnesses were A. H. Isaacks, Dolph's brother; G. W. Ray, Ellen's brother and a third person whose signature on the
copy is illegible.

We have Dolph and Ellen's wedding picture.

When Dolph and Ellen were married, they built a log cabin in Surry Co near Zephyr, which until about 1990 was still owned
by the Isaacs family, although added to and modernized. The cabin had a large, no mortar, rock chimney which in 1994 was
still standing straight and strong as was the cabin hidden behind additions and siding. Dolph had hesitated to buy land when
they were first married, but did so finally at Ellen's insistance. He said, "I might not be around to help you pay for it". "Then
I'll work and pay for it myself if I have to", was her reply. Unfortunately, Dolph was right and died only ten years after they
were married. Ellen managed to keep the land and before she re-married in 1908, she legally divided the land amoung her
children.

Adolphus "Dolph" and his only brother , Allen, died during a typhoid epidemic. They were the 8th generation of Isaacks in
America. Dolph was known to be exceedingly strong, he could carry a 100 Ib. sack of grain under each arm.

We have two samples of Dolph's handwriting, a full signature as a witness on a promissory note, dated May 30, 1879, and
another note, dated Sep 20, 1880, signed W. A. Isaacks.

Dolph is on the 1860-80 census in the household of his father

Dolph's death date of May 1893 on his and Ellen's gravemarker (erected in 1950 when Ellen died) is obviously wrong, as
there is her petition for widow's year's support dated March 1893 in the Surry Co courthouse. The date should probably be
1892.

Dolph's sister, Margaret, married Charles Ray, brother of Ellen.

CHILD NOTES: Margaret (d\Gdfy20) ISAACKS

SOURCES

Southern Historical Papers, Vol 15. U/D Library.

Roster of NC Troops. 1861-1865. Vol III, pg 119.

Confederate Civil War records, Nat'l. Archives. Have copy.

Soldier's Application for Pension, NC Archives. Certified copy from NC Archives.

Surry Co NC Marriages. Have copy.

Surry census, 1850-1880, 1900-1910,

Receipts, etc, preserved by family. Receipts, etc on file.

Isaacks/Ray Family Cemetery, Poplar Springs Rd, Surry Co, NC. Gravemarkers; on Kelly Ray property.
Surry Ce NC Marriages. Copy.

10. Surry census. 1850-1880, 1900 Surry.

11. Isaacks/Ray Family Cemetery, Poplar Springs Rd, Surry Co, NC. Gravemarker; on Kelly Ray property.
12. Surry Co Heritage Book 1. Hunter Publishing Co, Winston-Salem, NC, 1983.

13. Surry Co NC Marriages, Have copy of license/official's return.

14. Surry Co court records. For division of land to his children in 1908.

15. Zephyr Community Cem, Zephyr, Surry Co, NC. Marker erected in 1950.

16. Family knowledge.
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December 9, 1837

g
A
2 Samuel Isaaos
8. 5800
urs. T. B. Revell, Jr. . BA=J/AWF

Terrace Top
314 “Third Street
Grenada, Mississippl

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to your letter in which you
request information in regard to Samel Isaaos of
North Carolina, who you state was madd a Colomel in
1783, was taken prisoner and assnt to England, later
exchanged and died in South Carolina, that he had a
son, Samuel, who served under his father in the
Revolutionary War.

The Revolutionary War records of this ‘office
have been searched and no claim for pension found

based upon the service of a Colonel Samuel Isaacs.

a The record of a Sarmel Isaacs ~tuui been found,
wh ervad in Colonel Isaacs' North Carolina reguent,e‘”\
he stated that this Colonel Isaacs was his father.

fhe data which follow were obtained from papers
on file in pension claim, 8. 5800, based upon the
service of Samuel Isaacs in the Revolutionary Var. 4

: Samuel Isaaos (the name is also shown Isaaks)
wag born in the ysar 1750 in Frederick County, Vir-
ginia. The given name of his jfather was not shown,
and\there {8 no reference %o his mothe».

\

A

Barusl Isaacs moved from Virginia to the Distrioct
of Ninety-8ix, South Carolfna, and while residing in
said District, he enlisted sometime in Septemher, 1776,

-
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and served as a private in Oaptain Yade's company and
in Colonel Henderson's Sixth South Carolina regiment,
and continued in the service nine months. He served
in 1778, four monthe in Captain Killgore's company, -
Colonel MoCrbéery's th Carolima :fuent, and was

in the Expedition Florida. He isted in the
summer of 1780, served three months in Captain Chew's
company, C8lonel Jones! regiment, was in several skir-
mishes with the Tories, and in an engag#uent #n Paco-
lett River. :

The soldier, Sammel jpaacs, moved to 7ilkes
County, Horth Carolina, gqpd served three months in
Captain John Beverly's company of cavalry in Colonel
Isaacs! North Carolina régiment, he stated that he
could not recolleoct the year in which this sgrvice was
performed, lie served three months in Captai@ Parsons'
company, ranging through the country in pursedt of
Tories, had several engagenents and took sodlé prisoners.

He moved to Pendleton County, South Carolina, and
volunteered in the fall 6 1787, served two years as
8py in Captain John Norwood's company, under General
Anderson; and served six months as spy in Captain Vel
bourne'’s company. :

He was living in 1788 in Franklin County, Georgia,
and in 7, moved to Lincoln County, Tennessee. He
was all pension on his application executed October
33, 1833, then liwving in Lincoln County, Tenresses.

- Samuel Isaags married during the ar of the Revo-
1X¢ign, about 1777, and he stated that his home in
Franklin Ooung, Georgia, in 1788 was destroyed by the
Indians, but his wife and her children made their
escape; names of wife and ochildren were mot stated and
there are details as to his marriage.

Samuel Isaaes® father, the Uolomel Isaacs under
whom he served, had been taken prisoner prior to this ser-
4lmmmy- and carried to England and later exchanged.

vice o : The
papers on file in this claim contain no further data in
regard to his father. )

Very truly yours

* 'A. D, HILLER *

Executive Assistant
i $o0 the AMdministrator

A
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THE ISAACS IN AMERICA

In 1618 a George Isacke (Isaac) reprieved at Middlesex
Sessicns, to be transported to Virginia B.P.A. Also, & Timothy
Howse was apprenticed to a John Isaacs in Virginia for S years.
This is from BOOKS OF EMIGRANTS 1661-1699. So from this
information, we know that an Isaacs was already in America.

In 1718, & land grant to a Roger Mason for 214 acres in New
Corrituck on the North Side of Pamplico Sound and the East side
of Isaacs Bay in Morth Carclina. So it is likely that there were
Isaacs sesttled in the Coastal area of North Carolina already,
hence, "Isaacs Bay," Many times the area was named after the
settlers living there.

fccording to the VIRGINIA REVOLUTIONARY WAR RECORDS by Gauis
Marcus Erumbaugh, Land Warrants were issued to a Benjamin
Isaacs, John Isaacs and Col. Elijah Isaacks for their service
in the war. This would be in the 178@8°'s. Col. Elijah Isaacks
received an invalid’'s pension for serving in the Militia, Salisbury
District, during the Revolutionary War. Note: The different
cspelling of Isaacs, Isaacks, etc. Later, many families with the
namez Isaacks changed the spelling to Isaacs and tracing these
through records can be confusing.

After tracing Col. Isaacks history and finding informaticn
in the Wilkes Co. Genealogy Society rMagazine and The Wilkes County
Heriteqe Book, fArt. 379, it seems this is the maost likely possibility
faor cur Isaacs lineage.

This Isaacs story begins in Fredericks County, VYirginia.

The will of Samuel Isaacks dated Dec. 4, 1749. He named two
sons,., Samuel, Jr. and Elisha and daughters Margaret Isaacks
Sueter and Mary Isaacks Hill. His land was located on the North
side and South side aof the Great Road near Ashbey’'s Ferry.
Samuel, Jr., died in 1759 or early 176@. His children were:

1. Godfrey

2. Elijah sold his land and headed south to North Carolina.
3. Jane

4 Rebecca

S. Mary

&. Eliazbeth

Elijah Isaacks moved to Wilkes County, North Carolina and
cettled in the Yadkin River area near the Mulberry Fields. Elijah’'s
name appears on the Committee for Safety for Surry County, N. C. He
took the oath as Justice of the Peace in what is now Wilkes County on
March 2, 1778. He served in the North Carolina Militia as a Colonel
during the Revoluticnary War. He was wounded and taken prisicner at
Camden on Aug. 16, 1788 and held until July of 1781 before he was
exchanged. @s a result of his service he was granted land and settled
along the Yadkin River.

During the years following the Revolutionary War, Col. Isaacks,
was involved in many land transactions, either as the selling party or
witnessing purchases between other parties.

Oct.1786 Elijah Isaacks, Esq. of Franklin County, GA, to
William Lenocir Z® pounds 4@@ acres. S side af Yadkin River adj. Wm.
Guest % Tates old place & McCorkle, Barton. Land Grant said
Isaacks by State, M.C. Nov. 9, 1784 wits/James Fletcher, Richard
Allen. <s/Elijah Isaacks



Jan 25, 1785 Between John Rarton, Esq. % William Lencir 40
pounds 7@ ac. S. side Yadkin N. Corners Lencirs Fort Place Tract
Bartons back line cond. line with Elijah Isaacks, Esq.
Feb. 27, 1784 Between Elijah Isaacks and Thomas Harbin 500
pounds 40@ ac. S. side Yadkin River % both sides Beaver Creelk.
Granted Elijah Isaacks by State Oct. 23, 1782 s/Elijah Isaacks %
Sarah Isaacks
Another sale of land to Gen. Wm. Lenoir read: Oct. S, 1785
Between Elijah Isaacks % Wm. Lenoir 200 pounds 150 acres N. side
Yadkin River Demans line s/Elijah Isaacks
On Oct. &, 1785 Between John Dier (Dyer) % Benjamin Coffey
IBB pounds for 200 acres both sides of Yadkin River bounded by James
Coffey, Michael Israel, Thomas Coffey % James Dier (Dyer) being
land Jchn Dier bought off James Dier % Col. Elijah Isaacks
s/John Dier
We alsc see that Samuel Isaacks, son of Elijah sold
land. Nov. 18, 1783 Samuel Isaacks to Frances Bishop 125 pounds
for 7@ acres M. side Yadkin River and S. side Buffalow Creek adij
John Brown, #m. Lewis (land gr. Sam’l Isaacks from Lawrence Ross
March 14) s/Samuel Isaacks w/Elijah Isaacks,w/Wm. Lenocir,
George Hume
Col. Isaacks started selling aff his land abocut 1783 and 1784.
some he sold to William Lenoir.
From a land grant recorded Nov. 9, 1784 in the same area
where Col. Elijah and his son Samuel Isaacks cwned land,
we see a William Isaacs also cwned land. (Different spelling?)
After the war Elijah sold his North Carclina property and
moved to Franklin Georgia where he purchased land in 178S. In 1790
he is listed on the South Carolina Census in Pendelton County. He
lived there until his death in 1799. His son Samuel was the executor
of his will.
Samuel Isaacks, was born in Frederick County, Virginia, in
1759. His father was Colonel Elijah Isaacks af dilkes County North
Carolina. He lived in N.C., S.C. and GA. He first joined the American
frmy in Sept. 1776. The year before he married and had twin sons born
tebic 15, 1775, He named the sons Elijah and Elisha. He states that
te served for two years as a spy for the Americans against the Indians.
He served under his father at least one term. He was discharged by Gen.
McDowell at Duacker Meadows in Burke County, N.C. He also told that in
1788 he lived in Franklin County, GA.
At least four of Samuel ‘s, children were identified, but there are
believed to be more:
1. Elisha and Elijah b 2-11-1775 (one account 17707)

2. Mary
3 George
4. ERelieved to be another set of twins (girls)

Eli jah m Ester Donaho and moved to Pike Co. Miss. then
1-10-1822 to Texas. They lived near the Neches River. They had 10
children.Elijah died Nov. 1, 1859 after a fall.

Elisha m a Sarah from Virginia. Elisha chose to live in
Surry County, North Carolina. He settled on the Reedy Branch of
Mitchell River. He appears on the tax list of 1815 and others.
Note: The descendants of Elisha Isaacks are some of the families
that changed the spelling of their name to Isaacs.
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From Article 372 Wilkes County Heritage; He had the following children:
Joseph b 1787 d 186@ m Frances Norman

Rachel b 1794 d ? m Andrew Willey

Elizabethb 1802 d ?

4. Samuel b 1885 d 16883 m Nancy Snow

5. Agga b 1807 d 185@ m William Norman

6. Nancy b 1809 d. ?

7. Jessie h ? d ? m Polly Smith in 1822

9. Ashley b 1816 d. ?

Elisha’s estate was settled in 1840. Sources,Isaacks Wills,
Frederick Co. VA Rev. Roster of North Carolina Soldiers, Draper
Collection at UNC, Wilkes Co. N.C. Deeds 1779—-19246. State of
Tenn. Lincoln County, Pleas % Quarter Ct. Recorder. N.C. State
Archives. Given by Roberta C. Isaacs to Surry County Heritage
Article I70.

Considering the time, location and other circumstances, it
would be most reasonable to look for our direct lineage from this
family. With Samuel b 1759 or William b ? and possibly the
son of Col. Elijah Isaacks, as the probable father of Richard
Isaacs, the father of James, Richard and Solomon of Cove Creek.

The Jersey Settlement Church, a colony of Eaptists, moved
from New Jersey and settled in Rowan County, {(now Davidson) N.C.
sometime arocund 1747 tao 17S585. It was near the Yadkin River
cpposite Salisbury, according to A HISTORY OF WATAUGA COUNTY
NORTH CAROLINA, pg.87.

The Isaacks families were Baptists and perhiaps Elijah Isaacs
heard of this settlement in North Carolina and that is why te
chose to move there. He son Samuel was born in Frederick County,
Virginia in 1759 but we know they were in North Carolina by the
1770°<=. The land office in the Yadkin area was opened in 1771.

AVERY COUNTY HERITAGE, VOL.II states that Richard Isaacs
came from the Salisbury area up to Morganton then to the Cove
Creek area where he settled. So we can speculate that ties to
this family would be strong in time, locaticn, religion, etc.

More research is needed to link these families. We are still looking
for the connection for the first Richard and Emsley Isaacs, Sr.

In 1798, the first Federal Census was taken and we have a
Richard Isaacs in Watauga County, North Carclina at that time.

This is the Richard Isaacs listed in AVERY COUNTY HERITAGE VOL.

II as the most likely direct line for our family in Narth

Carolina. The 180@ North Carolina Census shows an Elisha Isaacs,

the =son of Col. Elijah Isaacks in Surry County, a John Isaacs

in Rowan County, and & Richard Isaacs in Ashe County, the latter

being most likely cur Richard Isaacs. Ashe, Watauga, Avery, and

Wilkes Counties were divided from Surry and Rowan criginally and you
should consider times and county divisions when researching these
families. In 1829, a Caleb Isaacs sold property to a Eenjamin Dugger

in Bushy Fork in the Yadkin Elk Area. The first four settlers with land

grants in the Watauga County area were, Vanderpools, lsaacs, Dyers,
and Duggers.
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From the beocock A HISTORY OF WATAUGA COUNTY NORTH CARCLINA by John
Prestcn Arthur, we know that part of the original members of The
Three Forks Raptist Church in Three Forks area came from the Jercsey
Settlement Church in the Yadkin River area. We know the Landrine
Eggers family was involved in the Jersey Settlement Organization.
Landrine was born near Freehold, New Jercsey in either 1747 or 1737.
The Eggers family helped establish the THREE FORKS BAFPTIST CHURCH
from which the COVE CREEEK BAPTIST CHURCH originated in 1799. The
Landrine Eggers family is claosely associated with the Isaacs
family in the Cove Creek area and that is why they are included
»n our search. From a grave marker in the Cove Creek Cemetery
(information Ruby Jehnson,my cousin), we have markers for a Noah
Isaacs b. 2-4—-1838 d.5-4-1918, beside him Jane Isaacs b. 1840
g 197, (Could be Richard’'s dau., maybe she never married.
Same far Noah?)
It was noted in A HISTORY OF WATAUGA COUNTY that William
Isaacs of Cove Creek section went to California in 1849. (He
may be the son of Solomon and Lily Giles Isaacs listed belaw.
The Three Forks Church members 179@ to 18@@ included
Landrine and Joanna Green Eggers, a Maryann Isaacs, which I
believe may bte the wife of the first Richard Isaacs. Accounts
say Richard married a Miss Robbins from Randolph County. I1f this
is Maryann, more research needed to confirm this. With additicnal
informaticon from Ruby Johnson through the WATAUSA COUNTY CENBUS of
1850, we now know the names of most of the children of the three
Isaacs brothers born in 1791, 1793 and 1795. Accarding to this
information, Richard, was listed as Richard, Jr. and he had
a son he named Richard. This will be another puzzle we will need
to reszolve, but this information is certainly showing we're probably
cn the right track with this family. Here are the children of
the first Richard who married a Miss Robbins from Randolph
Czunty, {(possibly Maryann Isaacs?), accarding to Mr. Arthur:
1. Massy b. 1789 HMassy m. Samuel Swift
Mary b. 1789 Mary m. a Massagee
2. James b. 1791 d.3-13-1847 m. Rachel Reese
c.l.James, Jr. m. Nancy Eggers b.4-135-1831
2.John m. Sarah b. 1828
c. i1-Richard b. 1845
2.Elizabeth b. 1846
Z.Rachel b. 1848
3.Richard
4.Rachel
S5.8arah
4.Rebecca m. a Norris
3. Richard b. ‘1793 d. ? m. Lily Swift b. 1860

c.1l.Mary b. 1828
e ] b. 1831
3.Richard, Jdr. b.1832
4.James b. 1834
S.Nocah b.1836
6.Lilly Ann b.1838 m.Noah Eggers

b.18-5-1845
7.Jane b. 1840

17
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4. Solomon b. 1795 d. ? m. (1) Lily Giles
c. (1) Lily Giles
1.Elijah b.1822 m. Sarah Hartley
c. l.Charlotte b.1837
2.Margaret b. 1840

3.Ruebin b.1844
4.Wiley b.1848
S.Avva? | b.1850

2.Margaret (Peggy) m. 1840 Milton Davis
J.William m. a Norris
c. (2) Sarah Eggers b. 1822

l.Hugh b. May 13, 1839 (Joined company 1,
S8th N.C. Served under William Miller %
Fred Taoby, Abjutant.)

2. ? b. 1842

3.Martha b. June 17, 1847 m. John Wilscn
(killed at Chicamauga, Civil Warr)

4.S0lomon, Jr., b. June 2, 1845

S.Richard b. Aug., 15, 1847

lLater, we have a Noah Eggers, son of Joel Eggers and Sarah
Wilscn, (Grandson of Landrine,) m. Lillie Ann Isaacs dau. of
Richard Isaacs and Lily Swift. Noah and Lilly Ann‘s children:

1. Fatterson Young b. 6-29-186%
2. Emsley Robert b. 12-31-187@ d.11-14-1925
(First time we note an Emsley in these
families, even though it is in the Eaggers
it is probably significant because of the
relaticonship to Richard and Lillianna.)
S« Suzy Jan b. 4-7-1848 d. 1869
After Noah 's death, the widow and sons returned to Watauga Co.
where Emsley married Lucinda Johnson Nov. 7, 1889.

From the WATAUGA COUNTY CENSUS of 185@, we have Richard
Isaacs, Jr. age 56 farmer cwns 30@ acres. His wife Lillianna
Swift Isaacs age S@. There was an Anna Smith age 19 living with
them. Mary was 22, ? 19, Richard Jr.. 18, James 16,

Noah 14, Lilly Ann 12, Jane 10.

We know that Emsley Isaacs, Sr. married Jane Aldridge who
was born in 1824, It could be possible that Emsley was already
out of this household by the time they toaok this census, or that
number 2 which was illegible on the film age 19, was possibly
Emsley. Of ccurse, we’'re still assuming that Emsley was
the son of Richard.

For the same census, we also have Solomon and Sarah Isaacs
he was S3 and she was 42, his second wife, with a farm of 230
acres. Son Hugh was 11, ? 8, Martha &, Solomon, Jr.

S and Richard 3. ”

There was also a John Isaacs, age 36 b. 1814 and his wife
Sarah age 22, and their children Elizabeth b. 1846, Rachel
b. 1848, and Richard b. 1845. This is most likely the son
of James Isaacs b. 1791 and his wife Rachel Reese Isaacs.
Another note of interest here was a will published in THE ASHE
COUNTY EROCK 1799-1910. James Isaacs, March 13, 1847 names his
wife Rachel sons James, Jr., John and Richard, daughters,
Rachel, Sarah and Rebecca Norris.
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Emsley Isaacs, Sr., our direct lineage, was prcbably born
around 1820 and he married Jane Aldridge b. 1824, daughter of James
Aldridge =nd Retsy Callaoway.

Emsley Isaacs, Sr. and Jane Aldridge Isaacs were married on
August 9, 1841. Jane was born 1824 and died July 4, 1983.
Emsley must have died pretty young because after his death, Jane
married Ferrin Daniels, Sr., whose wife had also died. Then
after Ferrin died, she married Johnny Shell and later afer his
death she married John Calhoun. No Children were born by Shell
ar Calhcun. (Note the naming of Emsley and Jane Isaacs’ children
especially Richard and Lilly Ann, which are pracbably named
aftsr Emsley’'s father and mother.) Their children:

1. Elizabeth (Betsy) Isaacs b. 8-18-1842 d. 1-46-1932

m. Byvard Benfield II b. 1~22-1837 d.8-13-1909
d. 8-13-1909

2. Richard Isaacs b. 8-15-1844 d.Z—-13-1918 m. Jane Johnson

3. Lkilly Ann b. 1845 d. 1935 m. John Vance

4. Emsley Isaacs, Jr.b.5-5-1848 d.7-16-19Z8 m. Lydia Carpenter

b.2-25-1845 d.1-27-1940
Rev.Emsley Isaacs, Jr. and Lydia Carpenter Isaacs are our direct
lin=age. Lydia (Liddie), was a sister to Jaccb Carpenter (Uncle
Jake) of Three Mile. Her parents were William Carpenter and Betsy
Wil=on. The Rev. Emsley Isaacs, Jr., and Lydia were separated
toward the end of their marriage. Lydia is buried in the Daniels
Cemetery in fAvery County. Emsley or Emms was buried in the
Buchk PMountain Cemetery (Buck Mt. Road, Carter County, Tennescee.
Rev. Emsley Isaacs, Jr., and Lydia Isaacs children:

F.Charlie Es b:1-8=1870 d.1-19-1879

Z.Cordelia H.s b, 12=-12-1871 d.1-11—-187%

Z.James Burton b.3-9-1873 d.4-18-1935 m.Sar=zh Elizabeth

{BEetty) RAshley . 2-24-1878 d.9-5-1957 dau. of Dave Acshley
4.William E. b.11-14-187S d.1-10-1879

S.Charlotte W, b. 12-8-1878 d.1-18-1879

4H.ARaron Westley b.3-2-1879 d.12-28-1964 m. Martha Alice

(Mattie) Ashley b.12-12-1861 d. 1-14-19465 deu. of Larkin
Ashley and Sarah Osborn Ashley, both of Ashe County, M.C.
7.Richard Isaacs b.12-23-1882 d.Z-5-1883

8.Laura matilda 5.11-23-1882 (?) d.7-18-1765 m. Sherman

Johnsen b.4-11-1881 d.1-1-1959

9.Destie b.4-5-1885 d.4-16—-1967 m. Adam Eenfield b.6-2-1885

d.12-12-1950

19.Julie Ann b.9-22-1887 d.12-20-1688

0f the ten children, Emsley and Lydia raised anly four, the
others succumbing to childhood diseases. Aaron Westley Isaacs is
cur direct lineage and he married Martha Alice Ashley, daughter of
Larkin znd Sarah Csborn Ashley. They lived in Glenwoocd, Avery County,
M.C., just cutside of Marion, N.C.

Aaron and Martha (Mattie) Ashley Isaacs had 10 children: .

1. Charlie McCay (Coy) b. 6-24-1898 m. Mary Turbyfill

2. Martin Brown b. 2-27-1900 d.6-21-1987 m. Myrtle Arnett
3. Cozy Jane b. 1-20-1990Z2 d. 2-28-1993 William Nelson
4., Anner b. 12-20-1903 d. 3-9-—-1918

5. Sadie Alverta b. 12-6—-1905 d.7-9-1991 m. Fred Harrison
6. Maude May b. 12-9-19@7 d. 3-3-1994 m. Dexter Marlcwe
s

Bertie b. F-2-1910 (disappeared in 1932 in Ealtimore,
Maryland.)
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8. Burnett b. 5-1-1912 in Newland, N.c. d. 4-6-1974
m. Sarah M. Oaks b.1-24-1914 d.,10-10-1992 dau. of William
Carter Oaks and Catherine (Kate) Guinn. of Shell Cr., TN
9.  Earl b. 1-12=1916 m. l. Retha Flowers 2. Faye Thomas
10. Maggie Nolie b. 5-16-1919 m. Melvin Reid BRarber

Burnett and Sarah Margey (Margie) Oaks Isaacs married
May 11, 1935 in Elizabethton, Tennessee. Dad was 23 and Mother 21.
Norma and Claire were born in Glenwood, North Carolina.
Burnett and Margie Isaacs had three daughters.

1. Norma Jean b. 8-13-1937 m. Fred Victor Williams,Jdr.

2. Clara (Claire) Mae b. 18-1-1938 m. Alvin T. Reynolds

3. Janice Faye b. 9-23-19243 m. Kennard James FPilkington
Kennerd (kKen) and Janice were married January 19, 1963 and they
had two sons:

1. Ronald Stephen Pilkington b. 18-21-1964 m. PMaria Gonzales

c. 1. Samantha Dawn Filkingtan
2. Steven Michael Pilkingten b. S-9-1967 m. Debra Lachinski

FAMILY NAMES ASSOCIATED WITH OUR DIRECT ISAACS LINE: AILDRIDGE,
(FOS5IELY ROEBRINS AND SWIFT?), CARPENTER, ASHLEY, CAKS AND
PILKINGTOM. ;

For funts, Uncles, Cousins, refer to Avery County Vol.‘'s 1,I1,III,
This was prepared by Janice Isaacs Pilkington

12206 SE 179th Fl

RENTON, WA 98058

1 (ZR@6) 2T5-7520

AMY INFORMATION THAT WOULD GIVE THE FATHER COF EMSLEY ISRACS, SK.
M. TO JAME ALDRIDGE WOULD EBE HELPFUL. ALSO, ANY INFCRMATION ON
THE ISEACS FROM THE YADKIM RIVER AREA. ESFECIALLY, WHO IS WM.
I1SAACS THAT CWNED LAND THERE AND HIS RELATIONSHIP WITH SAMUEL
AND ELIJAH. DID aNY OF THEM HAVE A SON NAMED RICHARD THAT
MARRIED A L.ADY FROM RANMLCOLFH COUNTY?

* * k¥ ¥ * % %

QUERIES cont.

ROBERT E. OOLLINS, 463 EASTVIEW DR., LEBANON, OH 45036

Desire info on William BURNS/BURNES, son of Charles BURNS, b ca 1756 in Henry Co.,
Va. He volunteered for the Rev War in Pittsylvania; However, he later relisted
and was discharged in Wilkes Co, NC Was under Capt. Michajah LEWIS under Col. GORDON

LEWIS D, BOYD, 5722 75, LUBBOCK, Tx 79424-2420

Nd info on Phinehas BOYD, his family, etc. He is listed in 1790 Salisbury Dist.,
Stokes Co Census. His wife, Mary VANHOY. In 1791 purchased land in Stokes. In
1804 purchasing land in Wilkes.

JAMES L. BESHEARS, 7147 VANBUREN AVE, HAMMOND, IN 46324
Nd info on James BESHERS and Elizabeth Raper who were md 1837 in Macon Co, Ga. Many
spellings - BESHERS, BISHERS, etc. Can anyone add to this family?
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Subj:  Are you ready for more pictures?

Date:  10/30/07 7:49:25 AM Eastern Standard Time

From: mrobertson002@triad.rr.com

To: tetterj@verizon.net, jessnorman@aol.com, Wjhiatt@aol.com

File: mieEdna(f)BerthaHarveySonAbeMargaretHoldingRozellaGladys.zip (345857
bytes) DL Time (44000 bps): < 2 minutes

Sent from the Internet (Details)

Good Morning ladies:

| have picture! More pictures. These pictures were
sent to me by Dianne (Amburn) Holder. Enjoy!

This first picture titled Jess Lum Maude Mamie
Edna, etc. is Elisha Thomas Grant Isaacs and his
wife, Margaret Jane (Norman) and family.

(back row) left to-right, Jesse J., Lumv (i
this Columbus H.?), Maude Lelia, Mamie,
Edna.

(front) left to-right - Bertha M., Howvey T.,
Elisha Thomas Grant Isaacs, Abrahawy
Margaret, Rosella (baby), and Gladys.

The second picture is of (Lacy) Alexander Simmons and wife, Celia
Jane Mays (Mayes?) and children, Sarah Ellen, John Wesley, and
William Henry Sampson. Dianne has the last names spelled MAYS.
This picture along with the third picture will appear in the January '08
newsletter. The third picture is of Celia and her 8 living children at
the time. They had 9 children. One died at'age 1.

There are more. This is enough to put in one e-mail. As soon as |
can edit the others and identify all the people in them, | will send.

Mercéa/

Tuesday, October 30, 2007 America Online: Wjhiatt



Front L-R - Bertha M., Harvey T., Elisha Thomas Grant Isaacs, Abraham,
Margaret, Rosella (baby), and Gladys

Back L-R - Jesse J., Columbus H. (Lum), Maude Lewia, Mamie, Edna



Front, L-R - Jessie G. Isaacks, Jr., Dr. Jessie Greenburry Isaacks, wife Mary Poindexter Isaacks, son Melvin Isaacks

Back, L-R - Daughters Molly Isaacks, Dora Isaacks, Betty Isaacks, and Maggie Isaacks. There were 13 children in this family.
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Sept.8,1992 'ﬁ%

Helen L. Fritz
27412 Presley St.
Sun City,Ca. 32586

Dear Emily,

Thank you, thank you for writing to me. I had just mentioned to my husband
that I hadn't received a single reply from my cuery in the "Virginia Gen"
and the next dzy your letter came.

I'm thrilled to death with the picture of Godfrey and Ferebee altho I don't
know where he fits in. A cuz'n I'm sure. I had the information on him with
all his children, and he had a passle of them. I will copy the picture and
share with some of my other cusfns I hive found thru research.

I was visiting my sister and brother in southwest Va. where I was raised and
my brother from Ohio came down and we drove down to N.C. My gge Fielding
Isaacs was born in Wilkes in 1780 and I have everybody in line except his
father and possible one other grandpa. At that time Elijah b 1730's, Godfrey
his brother also born 1730's in PFrederick Cty. Va. and Elijahs son Samuel

all lived there. I have an Elijah who got married in Wilkes in 1780 and most
of the info I have received says it was Elijah Sr. but I have some marriage
records I got while down there and it shows ®lijah, Jur.m Ann Robbine 18 Jan
1780. If I could get hold of his children he could be the one. If he is Jr.
then Elijah had 2 sons but I couldn't find any info at the court house. They
did not have tax records in Wilkes so we drove up to Dobson on the 3rd. day
to research there. They had a copy of the "History of Surry Cty" and toco much
to copy so I had them send me a book.I still haven't finished reading the
whole thing, but did glean some informaition from it on the Isaacs. Do wish I
had been able to snend more time there in Surry.

Wilkes had@ a nice geneology library in the basement of the mailk library snd
we epent about six hours there. I met a woman at the o0ld Wilkes Jjail who is
related to the Sizemores so I have to send her the small amount of information
I have on them.

Would loved to have gone thru the cemeteries in both counties and hopefully
will get to do that some day. I'm planning on going to Raleigh in April hoping
to find something in the archives that I couldn't find there.

I find on my marriage list that Levi Southerg m Sarzh Isaacs 2 Bept 1851 by
David R. Cockerham JP. My Isaacs also m into the Cockerham family.

I ha¥%e subscribed to the Surry Gen. Soc. but have not received any copies yet.
What is this "Simple Pleasure®™ you and another cuz'n h:ve mentioned. I heard
from a cuz'n in W. Va on my Kilgore znd Porter families and she also read it
in "Simple Pleasure. I have about all I need on them and on the Porters am
back on one side to ¥@8@x 1100 in Ireland-Scotland.

Do you have a Mormon library near you? I spend 2 lot of time at the one over
in Hemet and really love the computers. If you don't have one and have some
names you want me to check just send me the list. Lots of people list their
recearch mzterial with the library in Salt Iake. I can take copies off the
computer for 5¢ a copy which is cheap but if you copy from a book it is 25¢.
I don't mind paying them because of all the info I get for free.

It sure is a small world when it comed to geneology. Some of my gen. friends
say they hate me because I find so much stuff. I was up at the National Ar-
chives last year and struck up a conversation with an elderly lady and her
daughter. The mother lived in Long Beach and the daughter in Colorado. When
We went up to lunch I called them over to sit with us zand we got to talking
family names and we have the same 8th and 9th grandparents. This is on my
Elam gide. So it really is a small world. My husband says I can walk down any
csteeet in the country andmeet a cuz'n. ha

Also, thanks for the deed or will. Poor thing . I'm glad she was dec'd Wefore
everything had to be sold. Widowe were sure left in a bind weren't they? Gen.

has sure opened my eyes to the way they had to live and work and what they did



for us to make our country what it is today.

In the Surry county book re: the Isaacs, I sent for the addresses of the
contributors of the Isaacs information., I got all of them except an Everett
Mayes and he contributed most of the information on the Isaacs. A Patricia
Isaacs Freeman also wpote on the Isaace and I intend to write to her. There
is a discrepancy somewhere as all the info I have says that Elijah and
Elisha were b about 1775 to Samuel who was b 1754 in Va. He married either
in S.C. or Georgia and his children were born there, not in vVa. I don't
think Elisha could have been a father at age 12. There are so many un-
answered ouestions.

I have about 150 pzges of Isaacs that was done by severial Isaacs cousins
that I have corresponded with since I began my research. I paid 20.00 for
the liet 2nd it has been invaluable.

I'm planning on going to Raleigh in the spring to do some research at the
archives there. My husband may go with me. I must write the Chamber of
Commerce to find out what hotels are near and some golf courses for my
spouse. He is not at all interested in my research so, I may even go by my
self., Ll ;

Well I ess I havé carried on long enough. Again I want to thank you and

I am enclosing a stamp to repay you. Stamps really go fast and they aren't
cheap. Will be hanpy to pay for any copiess you have that you think I may

be able to use plus the postage and let me know if you need any Isaacs info.
¥mth® Another Isaads cousin is recsearching a Nathan who went to Mo. or Ill.
I wonder if Samuels Nathan could be the one? Will send her the informaticn.
I haven't checked my maps yet to see how far Raleigh is from Surry but will
do so. With the holidays coming up I'm not going to get mush research done.
Even tho retired I still scnd out 100 Christmas cards and have to write in
most of them.

My line in 2 nutshell

Samuel ©possible the immigrant

Samuel b 1700

........

The next one could be the con of either one or it could be one of them as
they did marry more than once and had children 2t an older age.

Fielding Ashby b 1780 N.cC. m Sarah Harris
%phgdﬁenri g E }ggg Va. M Eliz. Rebecca Johnson
lelding Ashby Va. m Malvina Long-she died at a 102
George Grant Isaazace b 1869 Va. m Minnie Elamg ad b 2
Nannie Iszzcs b 1893 Va m Charles Harrison Bush
Helen L. Pritz b 1926 Va. m Peter J. Fritz

Until next time

Sincerely
Helen

of W )%/ ,,édd” (e rree Iélgien L. Pritz
12 Presley St.
//Lﬁn /5,/@,4/ oLee ?zwé Lot Sun City, Ca. 92586
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lsAAcs

‘MT. AIRY — Mr. Paul Noahlsaacs
86, of 74 Oak Grove Church Rd.,

Mt Airy, died Thursday morning at
the Surry Community Nursing Cen-

ter of Mt. Airy. Mr. Isaacs was born

in Surry County January 29, 1907,
the son of the lave Luther and Car-
rie B. Isaacs. He was retired from
the N.C. Farm Bureau Insurance
Co., having served as its first agen-
cy manager in Surry County and as
a past board member. Mr. Isaacs
was a charter member and past
president of the Beulah Ruritan
Club and was a member of Oak
Grove Baptist Church. Surviving
are his wife, Mrs. Alice Boyles
Isaacs of the home; one daughter

and son-in-law, Patricia and
: 'Cha.rlesFreenmnof Pilot Mtn.; one

son and daughter-in-law, Johmw
and Hilda H. Isaacs of Pfafftown;
four grandsons, Brian Freeman of
Mt. Airy; Johnny Isaacs, Jr., Timo-
thy Isaacs and Daniel Isaacs, all of
Winston-Salem; one great grand-
son, Paul Marshall Isaacs of Win-
'ston-Salem; one sister, Mrs. Mamie
‘Whitson of Baltimore, Md. Funeral
services will be held Saturday at 11 .
am. at the Oak Grove Baptist
Church conducted by the Rev. Tim
Jordan and the Rev. Bailey Elmore
with interment following in the
church cemetery. His body will re-
main at the Moody Funeral Home
of Mt. Airy until the time to be
taken to the church to lie in state
30 minutes before the funeral ser-
wvice. In lieu of flowers, memorials
may be made to Hospice of Surry
‘County, Oak Grove Baptist Church
or to the Beulah Ruritan Club.




1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

COLLINS FAMILY
GERTRUDE COLLINS IS THE MOTHER OF NANNIE VIVIAN (SHORES)
ISAACS. GERTRUDE’S BROTHERS AND SISTERS:
ROY COLLINS MARRIED NELLIE (WOODRUFF) COLLINS ROY AND NELLIE
HAVE THREE DAUGHTERS, IRIS, RUTH, AND THE NAME OF THEIR OTHER
DAUGHTER IS UNKNOWN TO ME. THEY HAVE TWO SONS, PETE AND
SAMUEL. SAMUEL DIED OF A HEART ATTACK. ROY AND NELLIE ARE
BOTH DECEASED. BILL SHORES SON OF WILLIAM AND GERTRUDE
(COLLINS) SHORES MARRIED RUTH COLLINS THE DAUGHTER OF ROY AND
NELLIE COLLINS HIS FIRST COUSIN, THEY HAVE NO CHILDREN, BILL
AND RUTH LIVED IN FLORIDA THEY ALSO ARE DECEASED.
ALICE COLLINS MARRIED MR. HARGUE. THEY HAVE A SON, ORVILLE
AND LOURAY IS THE DAUGHTER OF ORVILLE. ALICE AND MR. HARGUE
ARE ALSO DECEASED.
LOU COLLINS MARRIED ARCHABALD MC COIN KNOW AS RALPH. THEY
HAVE A SON, RUSSEL AND TWO DAUGHTERS, LOU AND RALPH ARE
DECEASED.
RICHARD COLLINS SONS ARE RICHARD JR. AND DAVE AND HIS DAUGHTER
IS JANE ANN.
JOSEPH WALTER COLLINS
RICHARD COLLINS
GERTRUDE’S FATHER NAME IS SAMUEL P. COLLINS AND GERTRUDE’S
MOTHER IS SARAH JANE HENDRIX (BORN 1853) - SARAH JANE HENDRIX
FATHER IS JEROME HENDRIX BORN SEPTEMBER 13, 1818, AND DIED
DECEMBER 27, 1869, AND SARAH JANE HENDRIX MOTHER IS ALICE

JACKSON HENDRIX BORN APRIL 20, 1821, DIED JULY 26, 1914.



SHORES FAMILY

FATHER: WILLIAM M. SHORES BORN 1876, DIED 1952

MOTHER: GERTRUDE (COLLINS) SHORES BORN 1883, DIED 1956

CHILDREN: NOT IN ORDER OF BIRTH:

1.)

- 9%

3.)

4.)

5.)

NANNIE VIVIAN SHORES (ISAACS) BORN JUNE 10, 1906,

MARRIED RICHARD FRANKLIN ISAACS OF MT. PARK SURRY CO. N.C. ON
OCTOBER 9, 1924. RICHARD AND VIVIAN AS SHE WAS CALLED HAD 2
CHILDREN, JOE BILL OLIPER ISAACS BORN JANUARY 16, 1926, AND
SHIRLEY LOU (BROWN) ISAACS BORN MARCH 25, 1936.

TOM SHORES MARRIED STELLA LOWE THEY HAVE TWO SONS, ALLEN AND
JERRY SHORES, ALLEN IS SINGLE AND JERRY IS MARRIED WITH ONE
SON. ALLEN AND JERRY BOTH RESIDE IN CALIFORNIA.

RAY SHORES MARRIED STELLA LOWES SISTER HAZEL LOWE, THEY HAVE
ONE SON, RONNIE SHORES. RONNIE IS A VETERAN OF THE NAVY HE IS
MARRIED WITH CHILDREN AND LIVES IN THE CONNICUT AREA.
LORAINE SHORES MARRIED STELLA AND HAZEL LOWES BROTHER JIM
LOWE. THEY HAVE THREE CHILDREN, JAMES LIVINGTON LOWE, GLENDA
LOWE, AND PHILLIS LOWE. ALL CHILDREN ARE MARRIED WITH
CHILDREN OF THEIR OWN. SINCE TOM SHORES, RAY SHORES AND
LORAINE SHORES ARE ALL BROTHERS AND SISTER AND SINCEvALL THEIR
SPOUSES STELLA HAZEL AND JIM LOWE ARE SISTERS AND BROTHER ALL
THEIR CHILDREN, ALLEN, JERRY, RONNIE, JAMES, GLENDA, AND
PHILLIS ARE DOUBLE COUSINS TO EACH OTHER.

LOUISE SHORES MARRIED GENE HEMRIC SHE HAS NO CHILDREN WITH
GENE. LOUISE HAS A SON, JAMES SHORES (BAISEL?) LOUISE’S SON
KNOW AS JIMMY HAS TWO DAUGHTERS WITH HIS FIRST WIFE AND A SON,

JAMES DEAN SHORES WITH HIS SECOND WIFE PATTY SUE (JOHNSON)



6.)

7.}

8.)

9.)

SHORES OF SURRY COUNTY, SEE ARTICLE #386, HERITAGE OF SURRY
COUNTY, VOLUME 1. JIMMY HIS FIRST WIFE AND SECOND WIFE AND
DAUGHTERS, LIVES IN CALIFORNIA. HIS SON, JAMES IS MARRIED TO
VIRGINIA AND HAS TWO SONS, THEY LIVE IN PHOENIX ARIZONA.
JAMES SON OF JIMMY HAS NO CHILDREN FROM HIS FIRST MARRIAGE.
HIS SISTER KATHY HAS A SON FROM HER FIRST MARRIAGE TO JEFF.
KATHERINE SHORES MARRIED BURAL STALNAKER HIS NICKNAME IS RED.
THEY HAVE NO CHILDREN AND LIVE IN LITTLETON COLORADO.
KATHERINE IS NOW DECEASED.

BILL SHORES MARRIED HIS FIRST COUSIN RUTH COLLINS THEY HAVE NO
CHILDREN. THEY LIVED IN FLORIDA. THEY ARE BOTH DECEASED.
LILLIAN SHORES MARRIED GROVER MORRIS FROM WALKER TOWN N.C.
MARIE SHORES MARRIED NORRIS CARTER THEY HAVE TWO DAUGHTERS AND

LIVE IN BALTIMORE MARYLAND.



ISAACKS
NAME: ASHBY ISAACKS
BORN: JANUARY 20, 1813 - DIED: 1861
WIFE: CATHERINE MAYES, BORN DECEMBER 25, 1816, DIED JULY 27, 1889
SON: PLEASANT MONROE
DAUGHTERS: FANNY T., MARY J., SARAH A.,
HOME: SURRY AND STOKES CO. NORTH CAROLINA

AGE: ASHBY 48, CATHERINE 73

8



ISAACKS
NAME: PLEASANT MONROE ISAACKS

BORN: JUNE 29, 1851 DIED: JULY 21, 1943

WIFE: MARTHA ELLEN BRAY BORN: SEPTEMBER 13, 1856

SEPTEMBER 1, 1937

SON: JOSEPH HOLLINGSWORTH

DAUGHTERS: LACEY, IMA ALICE

HOME: MT PARK N.C. (SURRY CO. N.C.)

MARRIED: JANUARY 24, 1872

BAPTIZED: PLEAS: SEPTEMBER 15, 1889, MARTHA:

AGE: PLEASANT 92, MARTHA 81

NOVEMBER 12,

DIED:

1899



ISAACKS
NAME: SAMUEL ISAACKS
BORN: UNKNOWN DIED UNKNOWN
WIFE: UNKNOWN
SON: SAMUEL, ELISHA
DAUGHTERS: MARGARET SEUTER, MARY HILL
HOME: FREDERICK CO. VIRGINIA

DATE OF WILL: 12-4-1749




ISAACS
NAME: JOE BILL OLIPER ISAACS
BORN: - JANUARY 16, 1926
WIFE: EVA JANE MITCHELL BORN: JANUARY 26,
SON: DONNIE RICHARD ISAACS

DAUGHTERS: BONNIE JEAN AND TINA JO

1927

HOME MT PARK, N.C. JONESVILLE N.C. ELKIN N.C.

MT VIEW CA, SUNNYVALE CA.




ISAACS
NAME: RICHARD FRANKLIN ISAACS
BORN: JULY 20, 1899 DIED: AUGUST 10, 1974
WIFE: NANNIE VIVIAN SHORES: JUNE 10, 1906
SON: JOE BILL OLIPER ISAACS
DAUGHTER: SHIRLEY LOU
HOME: MT. PARK N.C. (SURRY CO. N.C.)
MARRIED: OCTOBER 9, 1924

AGE: 75




ISAACS
NAME: DONNIE RICHARD ISAACS
BORN: DECEMBER 11, 1949
WIFE: SHARON ALMA JOHNSON
SONS: NONE
DAUGHTERS: SARAH JANE AND JENNA BETH
HOME JONESVILLE, ELKIN N.C.
MOUNTAIN VIEW, SUNNYVALE, CA

MARRIED AUGUST 11, 1979
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jeSsie Ephriam Isaa‘c;

MOUNT AIRY — Funcral ser-
vices for Jessic Ephriam Isaacs, 79,
of Mount Airy will be held at 11
a.m. Saturday at Moody Funcral
Home chapel. Burial will follow in

‘Webb cemetery in Fancy Gap, Va.

3 Mr. Isaacs died Wednesday even-

ing.

Surviving arc a daughter, Nancy
Sparks of Mount Airy; six sons,
Lonnie Isaacs and Lconard Isaacs,
both of Mount Airy, Lloyd Isaacs of

3 Magnolia, Ken., Richard Lee Isaacs

of Randleman, John Isaacs of

Isaacs of Kemersville; four sisters,
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Dora Leftwitch of Galax, Va., Stella_ ™

of Elkin, Hclen Smith of
Lowgap, and Edith Thompson of
Mount Airy; two brothers, Charlie
Isaacs of Mount Airy and Mcllic
Isaacs of Winston-Salem; 16

grandchildren; and three  great-

granchildren.

The family will reccive friends
from 7 to 9 tonight at Moody
Funcral Home in Mount Airy.



MARTHA ELLEN BRAY ISAACKS
WIFE OF PLESANT MONROE ISAACS
BORN: SEPTEMBER 13, 1856 DIED: 1937
AGE 81
FATHER: OLIVER BRAY BORN: 5-18-1824 DIED: 7-29-1891
OLIVERS FATHER: ARTHA BRAY BORN: DIED: SEPTEMBER-1835
MARRIED: 2-14-1821 (7 CHILDREN 1ST WIFE)
MARTHA’S MOTHER: MARY (POLLY) BUTCHER BRAY
BORN: 1-9-1829 DIED 3-29-1884
OLIVER BRAY’S MOTHER: MARY WHITAKER BRAY
BORN: 1805 DIED: 1867-1870
NANCY HARRISON WHITAKER II
MARY WHITAKER’S MOTHER: NANCY HARRISON WHITAKER II

MARY WHITAKER’S FATHER: WILLIAM WHITAKER II



ISAACS
NAME: JOSEPH HOLLINGSWORTH ISAACS
BORN 10-13-1872 DIED: 1-13-1925
WIFE: SARAH ELLA THOMPSON: BORN: 1-10-1876 DIED: 3-8-1949
SON: RICHARD FRANKLIN
DAUGHTERS: MAMIE GERTRUDE, MARY ESSIE
HOME: MT. PARK N.C. (SURRY CO. N.C.)
MARRIED: 11-24-1894

AGE: JOSEPH 53, SARAH 73




ISAACKS CEMETERIES
ISAACKS FARM IN FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP SURRY COUNTY N.C BY THE
FISHER RIVER

ISAACKS CEMETERY AT RAY ISAACS FARM AT UNION HILL, SURRY
COUNTY N.C.

ISAACKS ARE ALSO BURIED AT MT PARK BAPTIST CEMETERY MT
PARK, SURRY COUNTY N.C.



ISAACKS CENSUS RECORDS

1850 CENSUS SURRY COUNTY NORTH DIVISION OF SURRY THOMPSON
DISTRICT N.C.

JOSEPH ISAACKS 63, MALE FARMER 300 BORN N.C. 1787
FRANCES 52, FEMALE, BORN N.C. 1797

NORMAN 28, MALE, LABORER, BORN N.C. 1826

SANFORD 24, MALE, BORN N.C. 1826

ELISHA 19, MALE, BORN N.C. 1831

ANSEY 16, FEMALE, BORN N.C. 1834

JESSIE 11, MALE, BORN N.C. 1839

1850 CENSUS SURRY COUNTY NORTH DIVISION OF SURRY THOMPSON
DISTRICT N.C.

ASHBY ISAACKS 36, MALE, LABORER, BORN N.C. 1813

ROLE OR ROSE (CATHERINE?), 33 FEMALE, BORN N.C. 1816
FANNEY 2, FEMALE, BORN N.C. 1848

MARY 4 MONTHS, BORN N.C. 1849

CHILDREN BORN AFTER 1850, CENSUS TO ASHBY ARE PLEASANT

MONROE 1851, AND SARAH A. 1853

1850 CENSUS SURRY COUNTY NORTH DIVISION OF SURRY THOMPSON
DISTRICT N.C.

SAMUEL ISAACKS 45, MALE, BORN N.C 1805
NANCY 47, FEMALE, 1807
ASHLEY 7, MALE

ELIZABETH (DEAF) 48 FEMALE { SAMUELS SISTERS}?
NANCY 41, FEMALE



FOUND ON LOOSE PIECE OF PAPER IN ANOTHER BIBLE
PLEASANT MONROE ISAACKS, BORN 6-29-1851
MARTHA E. (BRAY) ISAACKS, BORN 9-13-1856
JOSEPH H. ISAACKS, BORN 10-13-1872
SARAH ELLA (THOMPSON) ISAACKS, BORN 1-10-1876
IMA A. ISAACKS, BORN 7-26-1894
MAMEY GERTRUDE ISAACS, BORN 8-13-1895
RICHARD FRANKLIN ISAACKS, BORN 7-20-1899
MARY ESSIE ISAACKS, BORN 9-27-1914
JOE BILL OLIPER ISAACS, BORN 1-16-1926
SHIRLEY LOU ISAACS, BORN 3-25-1936
ELLA MANIE GUYER, BORN 10-2-1920
CELIA GERTRUDE GUYER, BORN 10-17-1923
ROBERT WALTON GUYER, BORN 5-18-1926

JOE BLAINE GUYER, BORN 4-18-1929




BIBLE OF PLEASANT MONROE ISAACKS
ASHBY ISAACKS, BORN 1-20-1813
GANES K. ISAACKS, BORN 12-25-1816
FANNY T. ISAACKS, BORN 5-3-1848
MARY J. ISAACKS, BORN 6-9-1849
PLEASANT MONROE ISAACKS, BORN 6-29-1851
SARAH A. ISAACKS, BORN 7-25-1853
KATAY ISAACKS, DIED 7-27-1889
JOSEPH ISAACKS, BORN 10-13-1872
IMA ALICE ISAACKS, BORN 7-26-1894
MARTHA E. ISAACKS, BORN 9-13-1857
P.M. ISAACKS WAS BAPTIZED 9-15-1889
MARTHA E. ISAACKS WAS BAPTIZED 11-12-1899
BRAY FAMILY (SAME BIBLE)
OLIVER BRAY, BORN 5-18-1824
POLLY BRAY, DIED 3-29-1884
OLIVER BRAY, DIED 7-29-1891

RICHARD BRAY, BORN 2-9-1873

WHITE FAMILY (SAME BIBLE)
HENRY WHITE, BORN 7-26-1860
NANCY (BRAY) WHITE, BORN 8-28-1861
HENRY AND NANCY WERE MARRIED 1-20-1878
NOTE: NANCY BRAY WAS RELATED TO HENRY WHITE’S BROTHERS WIFE, SEE
ARTICLE #758, HENRY C. WHITE’S FAMILY
-.HERITAGE OF SURRY COUNTY.

NOTE: NANCY (BRAY) WHITE IS THE DAUGHTER OF OLIVER AND POLLY BRAY.



THE FOLLOWING LIST IS AN INDEX OF ISAACS LISTED IN THE

OFFICAL RECORDS OF THE CIVIL WAR BOOKS

ISAAC I, 25 11,2

ISAAC S, CAMPBELL & CO, IV, 1-3
ISAAC SAUL, IV 2,3

ISAACS ALEXANDER 11, 2

ISAACS CHARLES L, 1, 33, 37, 46
ISAACS H.P., 1, 50

ISAACS JOHN W, 1, 46

ISAACS LYMAN, 11, 4

ISAACS M, 11, 4

ISAACS WILLIAM H, 111, 5

ISAACS SMITH U.S.S. CAPTURED 1-30-1863, 1, 14, 1, 6, 14,

28, + 11, 5-8
ISAACSON A.H. 1V, 3
ISAAC WEBB SHIP 1, 27

ISAAC SMITH (P) STEAMER N.C. DEPT. OF (C) 1, 4, 9

11, 18, 19, 27, 29, 33, 42, 46, 47, 49, 51 11, 5 IV, 1-3

MISCELLANEOUS OTHER THAN LISTED ABOVE
SILVERSMITH:

MICHAEL ISAACKS

CIRCA 1765

NEW YORK N.Y.
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ST. JAMES HOME NEWS SUPPLEMENT
ST. Uames, Mo/ Feb. 16, 1901

Additional Locals:

Uncle Pleas Kennedy, an old and highly respected
citizen of North Dillon, who, of late has made
hist home witkth, hii'sdaughter, Mrs. C. J. Light, of
Light P.0. died at that place Wednesday at

9 p.m. and. was buried at the Macedonia cemetery,
Thursday afternoon.

Mr. Kennedy leaves two sons, C. C. Kennedy of
Meramec and W. P. Kennedy of Newburg, ex-commiss-
iloner o f Phelps county "and "Mrs. C. J. Light to
mourn his loss. .The Home News extends sincere
sympathy.

Teachers Institute News Clipping 1894

At the close of this session of the Teachers'
Institute of Phelps county the following resolutions
were passed:

Be it Resolved, That we tender to the School Board of
the city of Rolla our thanks for the use of the public
school building, who thereby show the interest they
have in raising the standard of the public school
teachers of our county.

Resolved, That we express our sympathy for Commiss-
ioner Kennedy in his late bereavement, the death of
his motheryi.

etc.

Professor Kennedy is now employed by Kitchell and
Scanlan. The Professor makes a good clerk and is
always ready to wait on a customer.

Herald 12/29/1898

W. P. Kennedy, night foreman in the Round House
at Newburg, was in to see us today.

Our schools are progressing finely under the
professorship of Mr. Kennedy and his very able
assistants Missess Jones and Duckworth.



IN MEMORY
OF

MR. BYNUM E. GOLDEN
Dec. 6, 1915 June 5, 1994
78 years 5 months 30 days

SERVICES
Wednesday
June 8, 1994 2:00 PM
Mountain Park Baptist Church
[lie in state 30 minutes]
CLERGY
Rev. Bailey Elmore
Rev. Russell Nixon
INTERMENT

Mountain Park Cemetery

SURVIVORS

WIFE

Mrs. Mary Isaacs Golden,
of the home

DAUGHTER

Mrs. Opal Sibley,
New Orleans, LA
SONS

Richard Golden, State Road, NC
Clark Golden, Winston-Salem, NC

FIVE GRANDCHILDREN
FOUR GREAT GRANDCHILDREN

BROTHER
Walter Golden, State Road, NC

PALLBEARERS
John Golden Paul Golden
Tom Wiggins Steve Swift
Andy Collins Mike Swift



iSubj: Fw: Isaacs (Shelby Puckett)

Date: 9/18/03 6:15:20 PM Eastern Daylight Time
From: epdj@surry.net

To: Wijhiatt@aol.com

Sent from the Intemet (Details)

Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2003 5:32 AM
Subject: Fw: Isaacs (Shelby Puckett)

Ms. Johnson: Even after proofreading my message before sending it to you, |
made a major mistake. In paragraph three, the individual identified as

William Norman ("Doc") should read George Emmette ("Emmette"). Emmette and
his wife, Rosa, were living with my g. grandparents in 1910, and they stayed

at the homeplace after Lish died in 1916.

| have been at this too long.

—— Original Message —

From: Isaacs

To: EPDJ@surry.net

Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2003 8:23 AM
Subject: Isaacs (Shelby Puckett)

Ms. Johnson:

Shelby Puckett gave me your name as a possible resource for helping me find
my g. grandmother. If you can help, | will be very grateful because | am

fast running out of places to look and people to badger. If not, | will
understand. Having said that, | will give you a summary of what | know about
her and what | have done over the past 12+ months of my search.

Elizabeth Carolirie ("Caroline") Calloway was born in Surry County on 10 June
1836 to the Rev. Samuel Ferree and Elizabeth Weathermon Calloway. She
married Elisha Henry ("Lish") Isaacs (spelled "Isaacks" until the 1880 Surry
census) on 12 March 1858 in Surry. She and Lish had eight children, all born
in Surry. | have accounted for the date of birth, marriages, approx. times

of death, and, with one exception, places of burial for all the children. |

also have a limited amount of information about Lish and Caroline's
grandchildren and g. grandchildren. My grandfather, Henry, was one of their
children.

Lish and Caroline owned a grist mill located in Surry, and Lish is buried
near there in a family plot off Blevins Store Road. The mill (in good
condition) and their home place (still standing but in need of repair) are
now owned by Gray and Paige Flippin (or Flippen). | have visited the mill,
house, and cemetery. Lish and Caroline had one of their children, William
Norman ("Doc"), and his wife, Rosamond ("Rosa") Gentry, and their four
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